This waiver of the requirements of the ordinances and 
statute has been collectively bargained, is clear and unambiguous, and shall remain in effect until 
the execution of a successor agreement 

Section 16: Personal Care Payments 

Effective July 1, 2021, the Board shall pay Two Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($275) 
per month for the benefit of a total of not to exceed one hundred and twenty eight (128) 
employees (from the Adult Educator and Coordinator bargaining units, combined) for their 
personal care. Effective upon ratification, the Board shall pay Three Hundred Twenty Five 
Dollars ($325) per month for the benefit of a total of not to exceed one hundred and twenty eight 
(128) employees (from the Adult Educator and Coordinator bargaining units, combined) for their 
personal care. 

In order to be eligible to receive such personal care payments, an Adult Educator must 
either (1) both (a) be paying for coverage under a group health insurance plan offered by the

[...]

but not the minimum level gains ( or vice versa) the Adult Educators will receive the incentive 
pay for achieving the post-test rate but not the level gains ( or vice versa). 

Section 19: I-Pathways 

Effective upon ratification of this Agreement, compensation for I-Pathways courses shall 
be nine-hundred and sixty-seven dollars ($967) per credit hour and shall increase at a rate 
consistent with the across-the-board wage increases described in Section 1. 

Section 20: Bridge Courses 

Adult Educators scheduled to teach bridge courses shall be paid for all instructional hours 
and all vocational observation hours.

[...]

This waiver of the requirements of the ordinances and 

statute has been collectively bargained, is clear and unambiguous, and shall remain in effect until 
the execution of a successor agreement 

Section 14: Personal Care Payments 

Effective July 1, 2021, the Board shall pay Two Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($275) 
per month for the benefit of a total of not to exceed one hundred and twenty eight (128) 
employees (from the Adult Educator and Coordinator bargaining units, combined) for their 
personal care. Effective upon ratification, the Board shall pay Three Hundred Twenty Five 
Dollars ($325) per month for the benefit of a total of not to exceed one hundred and twenty eight 
(128) employees (from the Adult Educator and Coordinator bargaining units, combined) for their 
personal care. 

In order to be eligible to receive such personal care payments, a Coordinator must either 
(1) both (a) be paying for coverage under a group health insurance plan offered by the Board,